Project
Sponsor

Village of

Willow
Springs

City of Paris

Village of
Rantoul

Village of
Kincaid

Village of
Creve Coeur

City of
Greenville

Village of
Bethany

Village of
Ladd

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Project Description

The “Wolverines Walk” project adds a sidewalk on Nolton Avenue from Prospect
Street to Archer Avenue. This sidewalk will include detectable warnings that meet ADA
standards.

ADA-compliant ramp installation near Memorial and Wenz schools. ADA-compliant
ramps, sidewalk replacement and new sidewalk construction to better connect
Mayo Middle School to the north side of Paris. New sidewalk from the school to the
recreation area.

Safety, accessibility and sidewalk improvements surrounding Pleasant Acres
Elementary School as well as upgrades to the intersection of Harper Drive and Eater
Drive.

The Village of Kincaid and South Fork School District will improve sidewalks at South
Fork Elementary School and the South Fork Junior High School, replacing, repairing
and adding sidewalk and ADA-compliant ramps at various locations.

ADA-compliant ramps at Eleanor and Briarwood courts. New sidewalks to fill gaps
along Eleanor Court. Sidewalk replacement on Groveland Street in front of Parkview
Middle School.

Addition of approximately 3,200 feet of ADA-compliant sidewalk to connect to existing
and planned sidewalk systems, creating a safe, continuous route for students.

lllinois 121 sidewalk replacements and additions, including a new crosswalk with
flashing beacons at Washington Street intersection. The existing sidewalk on the west
side of Washington Street will also be improved and connected to the Okaw Valley
Elementary School.

Sidewalk replacement on the north side of Locust Street and Peru Avenue. ADA-
compliant ramps. Pedestrian flashing beacons on Cleveland Street and Peru Avenue.

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Impacted Schools

Willow Springs School
District

Memorial Elementary/Wenz
Elementary

Pleasant Acres Elementary
School

South Fork Elementary/South
Fork Junior High School

Parkview School District 76

Greenville Elementary/
Greenville Junior High

Okaw Valley Elementary
School

Ladd Community
Consolidated Schools

Total Funds

Awarded

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$145,600.00

$250,000.00

$188,520.00

$249,932.00

FY 2022

Score

93

90.57

90.57

89.29

87.86

87.71

87.43

87.29
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Project
Sponsor

City of
Kewanee

City of Moline

City of Virden

Village of
Morton Grove

Red Hill
CUSD #10

Village of
Monee

City of
Taylorville

Village of Fox
Lake

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Project Description

Improving access, safety and accessibility to the school from several large residential
areas without sidewalks, including Prairie Green apartments.

The “Lincoln-Irving Safe Routes to School project” will replace sidewalk, ramps

and crosswalks surrounding Lincoln-Irving Elementary School for ADA compliance.
Installation of ramps and crosswalks at all intersections within project limits. Upgraded
traffic signal with pedestrian and safety accommodations at 16th Avenue and 10th
Street.

Sidewalk removal and new installation with ADA improvements and detectable warning
features. New signs and striping.

Collaboration between school and Skokie to provide a continuous pedestrian facility to
serve Thomas Edison Elementary School.

The “Sumner Safe Routes to School Project” consists of replacing 2,500 feet of
sidewalks and making them ADA compliant. Includes new pavement markings.

New sidewalks and ADA-compliant ramps to coincide with other infrastructure
improvements to provide better, safer connections to Monee Elementary School.

Sidewalk removal and new installation with ADA improvements and detectable warning
features. New signs and striping. Crosswalk striping and signage.

The School Safety Task Force (village, police and Stanton Middle School) will build a

multimodal path, creating a safer access route and fewer conflicts with buses and cars.

This project will double the width of the current sidewalk along Hawthorne Lane from
the school to Grand Avenue.

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Impacted Schools

Belle Alexander Elementary
School

Lincoln-Irving Elementary
School

North Mac Elementary
School

Thomas Edison School

Sumner Attendance Center

Monee Elementary School/
Monee Education Center

Memorial Elementary

School/St. Mary Catholic
School

Stanton Middle School

Total Funds

Awarded

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$241,488.00

$190,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$235,429.00

FY 2022

Score

87.14

85.71

85.43

84.57

84.57

83.86

83.71

83.29
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FY 2022

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Total Funds Review
Awarded Score

Project
Sponsor

Project Description Impacted Schools

\(/;\;E;r?ifngton New sidewalk on the south side of Grant Street. Washington District 50 $250,000.00 82.86
Village of New sidewalks on both sides of Armitage Avenue, as well as ADA-compliant ramps Ardmore Elementary/Addison
J and detectable warnings at all intersections. Crosswalks will be marked at Beverly, Early Learning Center/ $250,000.00 82.71
Addison
Ellsworth, Chatham, Douglas and Ellsworth avenues. Fullerton Elementary
New sidewalks and upgrades to existing sidewalks, with ramps to meet ADA standards,
City of in the Riverside area of Streator and Kimes Elementary School. The connections to .
Streator the existing sidewalks along Main Street and Bridge Street, as well as the Hop-A-Long Kimes Elementary School $240,000.00 82.14
Cassidy River Trail, will provide access to the school from the entire city.
Citv of Aurora Eliminating sidewalk gaps with ADA-compliant ramps, along with detectable warning g&?ﬁﬁ}?ﬂ??ﬁ?gﬂg/ / $249.928.00 | 81.86
y signals, high-visibility crosswalks, striping and new signs. Jefferson Middle Y B ’
River Trails Midde/Indian
Village Pedestrian gates on both sides of the Canadian National Railroad tracks on Kensington Grove Elementary/Euclid
of Mount Road. Replacing stairs approaching the tracks with a bike path that meets ADA Elementary/Prairie Trails $199,392.00 81.86
Prospect standards. Drainage improvements to address sidewalk flooding. Elementary/Park View
Montessori School
: Second phase of Rockton Road multiuse path will provide an off-road, ADA-compliant, .
\él(l)lsst?)r?f pedestrian and bicycle path connecting residential areas to Whitman Post Elementary \é\lcr;:(t)r(r)llan FOH T $250,000.00 81.86
School and Rockton Grade School, both of which are located on the same campus.
. Upgrading flashing beacons, installing speed feedback signs, and replacing all current
\é!@ggsf school speed and crosswalk signs on Mill Road. Curb ramps and pavement markings g(;ﬁg:lase Elementary $25,880.00 81.29
replaced.
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Project
Sponsor

City of Herrin

City of
Shelbyville

City of
Ogleshy

Village of
Willowbrook

City of
Galesburg

City of
Mattoon

City of
Sullivan

Village of
Alsip

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Project Description

Sidewalk replacement on 18th Street between Monroe and Herrin streets. ADA-
compliant ramps, crosswalks and signs will be added as well.

The City of Shelbyville, in cooperation with Shelbyville Community Unit School

District #4, will improve sidewalks radiating from the Main Street Elementary School.
Crosswalks will be upgraded to meet current accessibility standards, with signage to
heighten driver awareness. ADA access will also be made available from lllinois 16 onto
school property.

New sidewalks on Clark Street, Oakwood Avenue, Bennett Avenue, Swift Avenue,
Durant Street and Morris Street. Replacement of existing sidewalks on Swift Avenue,
Durant Street and Morris Street. New ADA-compliant pedestrian ramps. Improved
access to Lincoln Elementary, as well as Washington Junior High School and Holy
Family School.

Eliminating a sidewalk gap on Cherry Tree Lane and providing ADA improvements.

Eliminating sidewalk gaps, improving deteriorated sidewalks and installing ADA
enhancements.

Additional sidewalks with ramps and upgrades to existing sidewalks along Western
Avenue from 43rd Street to Noyes Court.

New ADA-compliant sidewalks, including curbs and ramps, connecting to existing and
planned sidewalk systems.

New sidewalks, ADA improvements and safety upgrades at multiple locations, including
115th Street, Leclaire Avenue, 117th Street, 119th Street, 119th Place and Kostner
Avenue, providing better, safer connections to Hazelgreen Elementary School and
Prairie Junior High School.

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Impacted Schools

Northside Primary Center

Main Street Elementary
School

Lincoln Elementary School

Gower West Elementary
School

King Elementary/Lombard
Middle School

Riddle Elementary School

Sullivan Elementary/Sullivan
Junior High

Hazelgreen Elementary
School/ Prairie Junior High
School

Total Funds

Awarded

$249,000.00

$250,000.00

$249,891.00

$63,211.00

$250,000.00

$100,000.00

$250,000.00

$200,000.00

FY 2022

Score

81.14

80.86

80.71

80.57

80.29

79.86

79.71

79.57
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Project
Sponsor

City of
Washington

City of
Marshall

City of Aurora

Village of
Burr Ridge

Valley View
CUSD 365U

Village of
Grant Park

Village of
Teutopolis

City of
Evanston

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts
Project Description

New sidewalk on North Street, eliminating a sidewalk gap.

New ADA-compliant sidewalks at North School along Seventh Street and Mulberry
Street. New sidewalks at South School with new speed limit feedback signs along
[llinois 1.

Eliminating sidewalks gap on Sheffer Road and Lehnertz Street, serving Simmons
Middle School and nearby parks. ADA-compliant ramps with detectable warning
signals.

Safety improvements will be made to an existing pedestrian crossing on Wolf Road,
including new flashing beacons, sidewalk reconstruction, new pavement markings and signs.

Addition of sidewalk near athletic fields, leading to crosswalks with solar-powered
flashing pedestrian beacons. Removal of an existing asphalt walking path and
replacement with new concrete sidewalk.

A new multiuse path that will connect the existing sidewalk network to the middle
school.

New ADA-compliant sidewalks, including curbs and ramps, connecting to existing and
planned sidewalk systems.

The City of Evanston and School District 65 will improve sidewalks on routes adjacent
to 14 schools. This project will address safety concerns with sidewalk repairs to
mitigate trip hazards as well as ponding and icing conditions. ADA improvements will
also be made.

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Impacted Schools

Washington District 52

North School/South School

Oak Park Elementary/Oak
Park Elementary/Rollins
Elementary/Cowherd Middle/
Gates Elementary

Pleasantdale Middle School

Brooks Middle School

Grant Park Middle School

Teutopolis Grade School/
Teutopolis Junior High

Washington Elementary/Park
School/Lincoln Elementary/
Nichols Middle/Dr. MLK
Literary & Fine Arts/Dewey/
Kingsley/Haven Middle/
Orrington Elementary/Willard
Elementary

Total Funds

Awarded

$127,280.00

$250,000.00

$249,656.00

$130,000.00

$150,163.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$249,951.00

FY 2022

Score

79.29

79.14

79

78.86

78.86

78.86

78.86

78.57
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Project
Sponsor

City of Aledo

Village of
Hampshire

City of Rock
Island

Village of
Braceville

City of
Auburn

Village of
New Berlin

Village of
Dieterich

Village of
Blue Mound

City of Spring
Valley

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Project Description

New ADA-compliant sidewalk on South Sixth Street from Southeast Eighth Avenue

to Southwest Third Avenue, eliminating gaps. Combined with other projects, these
improvements will provide pedestrian connections between the east and west sides of
town.

More than 4,600 feet of sidewalk will be added near Hampshire Middle School and
Hampshire Elementary School. Additional work includes earth excavation, tree removal,
pavement markings and ADA-accessibility improvements.

Improvements to three pedestrian routes to Denkmann Elementary School with ramps
and crosswalks, along 20th Avenue, 41st Street and 22nd Avenue.

Updating and expanding 1,375 feet of sidewalk on North Mitchell Street and adding
3,795 feet of new sidewalk to West South Railroad, South Mitchell and Main streets.

Sidewalk removal and new installation with ADA improvements and detectable warning
features. New signs and striping.

Sidewalk removal and new installation with ADA improvements and detectable warning
features. New signs and striping.

New ADA-compliant sidewalks, including curbs and ramps.

New ADA-compliant sidewalks and crosswalks connecting Meridian Elementary School,
an extracurricular building and several neighborhoods. Sidewalks will be replaced on
High Street, the west side of South Saint Marie Street, Lincoln Street, Pleasant View
Road and Seiberling Street.

Multiuse path to connect Posetti Drive, a nearby apartment complex and John F.
Kennedy Elementary School.

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

Impacted Schools

Mercer County Intermediate/
Apollo Elementary

Hampshire Elementary
School/Hampshire Middle
School

Denkmann Elementary
School

Braceville Elementary School

Auburn Elementary School

New Berlin Elementary/New
Berlin Junior High School

Dieterich Elementary/
Dieterich Junior High

Meridian Elementary School

John F. Kennedy School

Total Funds

Awarded

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$199,568.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$250,000.00

$244,024.00

FY 2022

Score

78.57

78.43

78.14

78.14

78.14

78.14

78.14

78.14

78
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FY 2022

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Total Funds Review
Awarded Score

Project
Sponsor

Project Description Impacted Schools

. New and existing sidewalk improvements at several locations, with ADA-compliant . . .
\élcl)ll?gf of improvements at intersections. Safety improvements to access Ridgeview School E:dﬁeg/gvgolfllementary/Junlor $243,421.00 78
Complex, including a flashing beacon at the crosswalk. g
: Solar-powered speed feedback signs on Village Green Drive near McCarty Elementary McCarty Elementary/Brooks
S oo School. Elementary/Granger Middle $244,704.00 e
, New crosswalks at East and Main streets adjacent to the middle school to meet ADA A .
Village of standards. Crossing improvements and signs will be added at East and Warren streets. Argenta-Oriana Middls $135,320.00 77.57
Argenta . . School
New sidewalks will be added on Warren Street.
The Lake Forest-Cherokee School Sidewalk Connection Project in the Whispering Oaks
City of Lake subdivision south of Cherokee School will make important sidewalk connections across
Forest six intersections. All improvement areas will feature new ADA-compliant curbs and SIS ey Sauee $140,000.00 T2
striped crosswalks.
Village of Replacing existing sidewalk on Water, Mary and Jefferson streets. Speed tables and Warren Elementary School/ $221,085.00 76.86
Warren corresponding signage on Water and Chestnut streets. Warren Junior High School T '
The project will add a total of 3,500 feet of sidewalk along Republic Road and Maple
City of Lane near J.B. Nelson School and a third location to complete a mid-block gap, ALEL el Elementqry/H.C.
. . . . Storm Elementary/Alice $250,000.00 76.71
Batavia connecting to a sidewalk at the end of the block to better connect to Alice Gustafson
. . . : Gustafson Elementary
Elementary School. Also includes striped crossings and ADA-compliant ramps.
. Resuming a project from previous grant by extending Piatt Street sidewalks along
Village of llinois 105 to Washington Street on the west side of the village. The project will also | Ccment Elementary/Bement 1 o474 909 00 | 76.71
Bement o L . Junior High School
upgrade the school crossing signs at lllinois 105 and Wing Street.
: Adding and replacing sidewalk on the west side of Shooting Park Road, beginning at . .
Lleef Parkside Middle School, across Cedar Lane and ending at Sycamore Street. Feltslits Ll Selal $97.687.00 e
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FY 2022

SAFE ROUTES TO SCHOOL

2022 Selected Projects and Funding Amounts

Project

. . Total Funds Review
Sponsor Project Description Impacted Schools

Awarded Score

New sidewalks on Cargill Road in front of Grigsby Intermediate School and from Raes
Creek Drive to Pontoon Road.

Grigsby Intermediate School | $250,000.00

Granite City
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